CCANA ASC Meeting Minutes
Meeting Date: 4/14/2024
Host Group: Hope Hole
Location: 5220 Clemson Ave Columbia SC 29204
Opening Comments/Statements:
Jason opened with the Serenity Prayer
Ali L read the Service Prayer
Emily read the 12 Traditions
Jenelle read the 12 Concepts 1st time- James read 2nd time
Motion was made by Nick to accept minutes, Vaughn seconded.

Roll was taken by Jason B.

Welcome All New Comers:

No New Comers

CCANA Roll Call:

Roll Call

Steering Committee 15 Roll Call 2" Roll Call

Chair-Jason B P N/A



Vice Chair - Elyse P N/A

Secretary — Stephanie R P N/A
Alt Secretary - Brittany G ANR N/A
Treasurer — Ashley B AWR N/A
Alt Treasurer — Open N/A N/A
RCM - Cliff L P N/A
Alt RCM - Jeremy R P N/A
Subcommittees 1°* Roll Call 2" Roll Call
Activities — Open N/A N/A
H&I —Vaughn ANR N/A
P&P - Open N/A N/A

Public Relations — Coleman D P w/report N/A



Welcome Home - Jason B P w/ report N/A

Lit Review - OPEN N/A N/A
Recovery Under Stars - Chris F P with report N/A
Web servant- Chris F P with report P with report
Home Groups 15' Roll Call 2" Roll Call
A New Perspective P N/A
Building Recovery P N/A
Hope Hole P N/A
How it works A N/A
Ladies’ Night A N/A
NANA P N/A
Naturally High P N/A
New Beginnings A N/A
New Noon A N/A

Rainbow Group P N/A



Rays of Hope P N/A

Serentiy at Sunset P N.A
Worth the Ride P N/A
GSR Reports
None

Motions/Chairperson’s Reports (See attached):

Motion was readji for Stephanie R to be voted in as PR chair when current chair position
is up- see attached

Motion was read for Heather F to be voted in as Web Servant when current chair
position is up- see attached

Motion was read for Policy to be amended regarding ASC office positons- see attached
Motion was read to provide Zoom option for ASC meeting- see attached

Motion was read to provide activities to area in absense of activities chair- see attached
Motion was read for Nick to be P&P chair-see attached

Motion was read for Patrick to be next area chair- see attached



Group Concerns:

Concerns were brougt up regarding how people address issues in area and to be mindful of
our concepts and traditions when speaking as to not scare away new comers

Concern was also brought up regarding our current Vice Chair- Elyse-having two
homegroups and serving in both areas.

ASC Issues:
None
Old Business:
Motion was voided regarding donating excess balance to region- see attached

Motion was passed to amend policy regarding service commitments being given
up due to absence-see attached

Motion was passed regarding providing funds for home groups to host events-
see attached

No motion forward regarding having zoom for area meetings-see attached

Motion tabled regarding amending prudent reserve to 6 months operating
expenses-see attached

New Business:
Please see attached motions to be voted on at home group level
ASC Meeting report:
Chair report: Nominations are open for area positions-please send in nominations
Vice Chair Report: None

Secretary Report: Nothing to report



Alt Secretary Report: None
Treasurer Report: See attached
Alt. Treasurer Report- None
RCM Report: see attached
Alt RCM Report: see attached
Subcommittee Reports:
Activities report: OPEN
Lit Review report: OPEN
Policy and Procedure Report: attached
Public Relations: see attached
RUTS: attached
Web servant: See Attached
Welcome Home Report: see attached

H&l Report: None

Announcements:
Emily E celebrating 18 months 4/30 at NANA
Doreen will celebrate 2 years 4/25 at Serenity at Sunset

A celebration will be happening at Naturally high but no name or date were written so not
much information is available

Final Comments: None

Next Meeting Host/Location/Time — May 19th Naturally High 5220 Clemson Ave
Columbia SC 29204
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Questions?
CCANAINC Available by phone Mon-Sat 7:.00am-11:00pm Eastern
2261 HOLLINGSHED RD Time, Sun 9:00am-10:00pm Eastern Time:
IRMO SC 29063-9437 We accept all relay calls, including 711

1-800-CALL-WELLS (1-800-225-5935)
En espafiol: 1-877-337-7454

Online: wellsfargo.com/biz

Write: Wells Fargo Bank, N.A. (367)
P.O. Box 6995
Portland, OR 97228-6995

Your Business and Wells Fargo Account options
Visit wellsfargo.com/digitalbusine ssresources to explore tours, articles, A check markin the box indicates you have these
infographics, and other resources on the topics of money movement, account convenient services with your account(s). Go to
management and monitoring, security and fraud prevention, and more. wellsfargo.com/biz or call the number above if you have
questions or if you would like to add new services.
Business Online Banking =]
Online Statements =]
Business Bill Pay ]
Business Spending Report E
Overdraft Protection ]
Other Wells Fargo Benefits
Don't fall for an IRS imposter scam. Learn to spot scams and help avoid tax fraud at www.wellsfargo.com/spottaxscams.
Statement period activity summary Account number: 2003206422597
Beginning balance on 3/1 $6,225.35 CCANAINC
Deposits/Credits 211.09 South Carolina account terms and conditions apply
Withdrawals/Debits - 3240 For Direct Deposit use
Ending balance on 3/31 $6.404.04 Routing Number (RTN): 053207766
For Wire Transfers use
Routing Number (RTN): 121000248

Overdraft Protection

This account is not currently covered by Overdraft Protection. If you would like more information regarding Overdraft Protection and eligibility
requirements please call the number listed on your statement or visit your Wells Fargo branch.
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Transaction history

Check Deposits/ Withdrawals/ Ending daily
Date Number Description Credits Debits balance
3/7 < Business to Business ACH Debit - Intuit * Qbooks Onl 240306 32.40 6,192.95
6225953 Ccana Area
3/11 ATM Check Deposit on 03/11 1131 Knox Abbott Dr Cayce SC 211.09 6,404.04
0000088 ATM ID 6775E Card 5054
Ending balance on 3/31 6,404.04
Totals $211.09 $32.40

The Ending Daily Balance does not reflect any pending withdrawals or holds on deposited funds that may have been outstanding on your account when
your transactions posted. If you had insufficient available funds when a transaction posted, fees may have been assessed.

< Business to BusinessACH: If thisisa business account, this transaction has areturn time frame of one business day from post date. Thistime frame does not
apply to consumer accounts.

Monthly service fee summary

For a complete list of fees and detailed account information, see the disclosures applicable to your account or talk to a banker. Go to
wellsfargo.com/feefaq for a link to these documents, and answers to common monthly service fee questions.

Fee period 03/01/2024 - 03/31/2024 Standard monthly service fee $10.00 You paid $0.00

The bank has waived the fee for this fee period.

How to avoid the monthly service fee Minimum required This fee period
Have any ONE of the following each fee period
+ Average ledger balance $1,000.00 $6,342.00 E
¢+ Minimum daily balance $500.00 $6,192.95 E

The Monthly service fee summary fee period ending date shown above includes a Saturday, Sunday, or holiday which are non-business days.

Transactions occurring after the last business day of the month will be included in your next fee period.
c1/c1

Account transaction fees summary

Units Excess Service charge per Total service
Service charge description Units used included units excess units ($) charge (3$)
Cash Deposited ($) 0 5,000 0 0.0030 0.00
Transactions 6 100 0 0.50 0.00

Total service charges $0.00
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IMPORTANT ACCOUNT INFORMATION

NEW YORK CITY CUSTOMERS ONLY -- Pursuant to New York City regulations, we request that you contact us at 1-800-TO WELLS
(1-800-869-3557) to share your language preference.
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Important Information You Should Know

Todispute or reportinaccuracies in information we have furnished to
a Consumer Reporting Agency about your accounts: Wells Fargo Bank,
N.A. may furnish information about deposit accounts to Early Warning
Services. You have the right to dispute the accuracy of information that
we have furnished to aconsumer reporting agency by writing to us at
Overdraft Collection and Recovery, P.O.Box 5058, Portland, OR
97208-5058. Include with the dispute the following information as
available: Full name (First, Middle, Last), Complete address, The account
number or other information to identify the account being disputed,
Last four digits of your social security number, Date of Birth. Please
describe the specific information that isinaccurate or in dispute and the
basis for the dispute along with supporting documentation. If you
believe the information furnished is the result of identity theft, please
provide uswith an identity theft report.

In case of errors or questions about other transactions (that are not
electronic transfers): Promptly review your account statement within
30 days after we made it available to you, and notify us of any errors.

If your account has a negative balance: Please note that an account
overdraft that is not resolved 60 days from the date the account first
became overdrawn will result in closure and charge off of your
account. In thisevent, it isimportant that you make arrangementsto
redirect recurring deposits and payments to another account. The
closure will be reported to Early Warning Services. We reserve the
right to close and/or charge-off your account at an earlier date, as
permitted by law. The laws of some statesrequire us to inform you
that thiscommunication isan attempt to collect adebt and that any
information obtained will be used for that purpose.

To download and print an Account Balance Calculation
Worksheet(PDF) to help you balance your checking or savings
account, enter www.wellsfargo.com/balancemyaccount in your
browser on either your computer or mobile device.

Account Balance Calculation Worksheet

. Use the following worksheet to calculate your overall account balance.
. Go through your register and mark each check, withdrawal, ATM

transaction, payment, deposit or other credit listed on your statement.
Be sure that your register shows any interest paid into your account and
any service charges, automatic payments or ATM transactions withdrawn
from your account during this statement period.

. Use the chart to the right to list any deposits, transfers to your account,

outstanding checks, ATM withdrawals, ATM payments or any other
withdrawals (including any from previous months) which are listed in
your register but not shown on your statement.

ENTER
A. The ending balance

shownonyourstatement....................... $

ADD

B.

Any deposits listed in your

register or transfersinto

youraccount which are not

shown on your statement. +

LR AR T

TOTAL $

CALCULATE THE SUBTOTAL

(Add Parts A and B)

TOTAL $

SUBTRACT

C.

The total outstanding checks and
withdrawals from the chartabove............. - $

CALCULATE THE ENDING BALANCE

(Part A+ PartB-Part C)
Thisamount should be the same

as the current balance shown in
yourcheckregister......................o o | $

©2021 Wells Fargo Bank, N.A. All rights reserved. Member FDIC. NMLSR ID 399801

Number ltems Outstanding Amount

Total amount $




April 2024 Treasurer Report

Hi alll | am sorry that | am unable to make it today. What was supposed to be a quick install of a
pipe yesterday turned into a mess at my house today and we are trying to fix it now.

Our bank balance as of today is $6326.66 and Quickbooks balance is $6235.94. Which leaves a
difference of $90.72 which is a check to Chris F that is not showing as deposited.

Donations totaled $125 + a refund check of $86.09 from Ladies Night for the Valentines Dinner
is the total deposit of $211.09 in March. Then a check for $44.98 for schedules and quickbooks
charge of $32.40 is all that was spent for the month.

Please mail any donations to our PO Box. And if | need to cut any checks please let me know
who needs them and | will get up with them as soon as possible. Thank you!

Thank you for letting me serve,
Ashley B
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CCANA?

Please list 3ny other pemnent mforma‘tlon

= VN cMaW/_S_

A @Wj A /\/ ' I v Vst
Canyou travel in connectj n with this service commitment? U(’— ) 80—#\/1’\
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Central Carolina Avea of Narcotics Anonymous Motion Form
% b o

Motion made on (date) . ‘-I/ 41/20[“/ nynhphmup (name) I(Jé’j//jlﬁ
j/m S f:./.—// ’ /9

Presented here by representative, (name [@ 7

Seconged by the 4roup, (name, wOwHA (‘C /) Mfepresented by (name)_C- ﬁ Y4
1

f o

THE MOTION READS AS FOLLOWS: f /
- Nommede/ /Uob A a‘g/ ﬂ

Cfm v ' —

,_J,—-——-—"

|
|
N
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|

|

INTENT.

T0_octually Mvé &MW\H*O”W) Wo/'
ad_peneok atl o e enrors.

|
|

Taliled | Amended Open !

4

Carried Failed
; Conscious Agalnst ____; Abstentlons____; Not Included___

|

Conscious For_____

Policy Change: yes____no | Date voted on:
| |
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(CANA Service Resume
NAME 11

LT , . CLEANDATE .

" / /) ///4}
EMAILADDRESS' \\.4‘(-‘ #¢ § (,c),/ Ll /J%ONENUMBER Z( // /

———
7 )| 7

Srown Service (st positians ang dates served)

é , ,%7 /_r,_

- . 93D ——

\‘" -~ A SRR _—/_’—__
- = —

—_— P .

RArex Service (

(list positions and dates serlled)

- T //ﬂi//#'i (e Ll

1
—
e, -

\
Regional Service {

list positions and dates served); |

!
|

World Service (iist positions and dates sferved):

!
f' |
| |

What positions do yeu currently hold?:

G S&

|
—~_—~—

|

I
| ,r

Have you ever not completed a service l'ommltmgnt? ﬁ@ If o, why?

Are you familiar with the Twelve Steps {md Twelvg Traditions of Narcotics Anonymcus7

Are you familiar with the Guide to Local Services from NAWS Inc, and the Structure and Procedure of the
CCANA? \/ﬁ S ‘ |
| {

—

Please, [ist any, ozher pertinent nnformahon

— —

Can you travelin connection with this service commitment? lg (2 f
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PHONE LINE SUBCOMMITT

' =
Region

EE REPORT

Apr 13, 2024

mmitment to carmy out

Hi CRNA family!
tinued €O
gion actively

The Phoneline Subcommittee thanks everyone for their service and con r

our primary purpose in line with the 5th Tradition. There aré 12 areas in the Carolina Re
using the YAP system with enabled volunteers.

e and their issues were resolved. 1 area reached out for additional

heir call was retumed. In the past quarter 1 password reset requests were made and
ooked 1 email for orientation because it went to SPAM, put responded as soon as |

Please note that if | do not respond to your email requests right away. feel free to

1021 or contact me through the SLACK Channels.

Two areas reached out for assistanc

information and t

completed. | overl

realized the error.

text/call me at (828)598-

January are $34.70, for February are $40.21, and for March are $44.01. | have
ost detailed statements to protect all areas of autonomy due

Ron B. to add $150.00 to

hs for review. | do not p
listed. The current balance is $84.92 and | am requesting
junteer, 1,503 meeting lookups by phone,

Twilio today. Region wide there were 260 calls requesting a vo
and 2,022 texts for a meeting schedule. 1 66 of the 260 calls were “missed” (64%). It is important to note
that hang ups are included as “missed calls”.

Our billing totals for
attached visual grap
to all call details being

s released in March 2024 and more will be revealed on this. This update

A new YAP version 4.3 wa
includes new features like SPAD and updated reporting functions.
tance, please contact this subcommittee at Qhonel.chair@cma.org or

If any area or member requires assis
e SLACK Channels.

(828)598-1021. | am also active on th

Thank you for allowing me the opportunity to serve the CRNA.

ILS,
Laura F
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Current Assets
In Kind Clearing

Total Bank

Accounts Receivable
Accounts Receivable
Total Accounts Reocalvable
Other Current Assets
Literature Inventory
H&! Literature Inventory

Wells Fargo Checking (x1973)
Accounts

Caroling Region

CIN

al Service Committee

Balance Sheet
As of April 13, 2024

Public Relations Literature Inventory

Total Literature Invantary
Prepaid Expenses
Prepaid Debit Card
Prepaid Insurance
Prepaid Lodging
Prepaid Mail Box Rental
Prepaid Meal Allowance
Prepaid Rent Meetings
Prepaid Storage Rent
Prepaid Supplies
Prepaid Travel/Gas Allowance
Prepaid Website Service
Total Prepaid Expenses
Undeposited Funds
Total Other Cumment Assets

Total Currant Assets

Fixed Assets

ASUS Laptop
Accumulated Depreciation

Total ASUS Laptop

Fumiture and Equipment

Da-Lite Portable Projector Screen

Elite Screen 8534

Depreciation
Total Elte Screen 8534
Epson Printer
Accumulated Depreciation
Total Epsan Printer
Optima X312 DLP Projector
Depreciation

TOTAL

0.00
19,763.21
$19,763.21

60.42
$60.42

0.00
297.26
297.26

0.00

6.40
602.83

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00
$906.49
$20,730.12

155.00
-165.00

0.00
0.00
97.36
-96.00

54.59
-54.59

359.00
-3569.00

..
S
am e



TOTAL LIABILITIES AND EQUITY

Caroli .
Olina ReQlonal Service Committee

Balance Sheet
As of April 13, 2024

—\0 : TOTAL
Total Fived Asgetg $1.96
Other Assets -
Is’m“’d Equipment P
otal Other Assets

$20,731.48

TOTAL ASSETS ST
N
LIABILITIES AND EQUITY
Liabilities
Current Liabllitieg

Accounts Payable 0.00
Accounts Payable $0.00
Total Accounts Payable .
Other Current Liabllities g'go
Payroll Liabillties o‘oo
Federal Withholdings .00
Medicare Tax Withholding 0.
Social Security Tax withholding 0.00
State Tax Withholding 0.00
Total Payroll Liakities
Penaltles & Interest Payable 0.00
Federal Penalties & Interest Payable 0.00
State Penalties & Interest Payable 0.00
Total Penalties & Inerest Payable $0.00
Total Other Cumment Liabiiies $0.00
Total Cument Liabiliies s
Total Liabilties
Equity 0.00
Opening Balance Equity {3} 16,811.68
Unrestricted Net Asséts 2.919.80
Net Income 148
e $20,731.48




Income

Cm‘mons 'hoome
Area Contﬁbuﬁons
Borderiine Area
Catawba Valley Area
Central Carolina Area
Central Peidmont Area
GAP Area
Greater Charlotts Area
Greater Columbia Area
Lake Norman Area
North Central Carolina Area
Piedmont Area
Port City Area
South Coastal Area
Southemn Foothillls Area
Sun City Area
Twin City Area
Upper South Carolina Area
Western North Carolina Area
Total Area Centributions
Home Group Contributions
Clean Living Group
Total Heme Group Centributions
Tetal Centributians Inceme
How it Works Gr
Non Profit Income

Visions of Hope Group
Total Incame
GROSS PROFIT
Expenses
General Business Expenses
Insurance Expense
Postage & Delivery
Treasurer Postage expense
Total Postage & Dalivery
Professional Fees
Storage Facility Rental
Total Ganeral Business Expenses
RSC Operating Expenses
Administrative Committee
AD - Alternate Delegate
Lodging Allowance

/K/“M

Caroling Reg

Profit and Logs
August 1, 2023 - April 13, 2024

lonal Service Committee

TOTAL

93.00
905.49
1,285.41
1,119.80
1,500.00
1,000.00
1,361.96
600.00
200.00
3,136.74
50.00
177.00
813.39
1,113.00
3,137.64
5,768.98
981.25
5,598.62

2884228

39.79
3.79
2888207
200.00

30.00
284.00

$29,386.07
$29,396.07

1,205.66

87.45
87.45
1,525.00
1,282.02
4,100.13

P —




Caroli
rolina Regional Service Committes

Profit and Loss
August 1, 2023 - April 13, 2024

T
_—
A SEFF e _— TOTAL
Teﬂ;_.z:.m"ng T a4
Meal Allowance 84141
T‘& SEZF Meals a7
lowance 108.74
Travov(;.s AHOWance
AD SEZF Travel 143.41
Total Travel/Gas Allowance 14341
Total AD - Aarnate Dalogate 793.56
Total Adriristrative Camniltiee 793.56
Subcommittees
Phone Subcommittee
CRNA Help Line 400.00
Total Phane Subcemmilttee 460.0
Public Relations Subcommittee
PR Professional/Area Events
PR Event Fees (AMC & LMHC) 1,350.00
PR Literature Expense 254.15
Total PR Prafessional/Area Events 1,064.15
Total Public Relalans Subcamailtiee 1.664.15
SEZF and Service Symposiums
Meal Allowance 28.11
Travel/Gas Allowance 126.89
Total SEZF and Senvice-Symposiums 155.60
Technology & Web Subcommittee
Tech & Web Chairperson
Tech & Web Lodging 100.00
Tech & Web Travel 42.00
Total Tech & Web Chairpersan 142,00
Technology
Accounting Software 770.40
Total Technalogy 770.40
Website
Calendar Plugin 89.00
Total Webslle 89.00
Zoom License 171.09
Total Technalogy & Web Subcamumitiee 1,172.49
Total Subcamilttees 3,331.64
Tetal RSC Oparating Expenses 412629
Total Expances $8,225.38

NET OPERATING INCOME $21,176.74



Caroling Regional Service Committee

Profit and Loss
August 1, 2023 - April 13, 2024

TOTAL
Other Expenges s;;;:: ::
NAWS Donationg h et
oot $3,010.00
NET OTHER INCOME
NET INCOME

—————
\




Caroling Regional Service Committee

Profit and Loss
August 1, 2023 - April 13, 2024

TOTAL
\
M 17,250.94
NAWS Donationg & it
sl $-17,250.94
NET OTHER INCOME $3.910.80
NET INCOME
\===—i ——




lam s
SOy 1 didy!
Y Ldidny km‘p what 1 had w i ¢ [ said
ritten down, hut I ean try to remember what | 4ai

The War is (ver

Area: We a;\c‘(:ni::m ;)1 Narcotics Anonymous (NA) would like to hring A th.ﬁl'm«‘mn 1
noM-approved NA p@m(‘{(' that we have a NA group in our Area (Welcome ””'""’}"“l'”’“(’ '
(Each group should adings during their meeting. We do understand that our 4! IVA"'q ;
whole) allo\\‘ uld be autonomous except in matters affecting u.tl}@r groups or N :'””
have a voi 'S groups to be autonomous and make their own decisions. f I{JWGVPY'de" i
NA ice in NA, and we do want to share ours by saying that this decision to €dit?

R non-approved literature during a NA meeting does affect the newcomer, our Area,
(:Ig;;f; and the NA structure along with violating the F ellowship Intellect property Trust

on

how this could affect the newcomer and

(When asked by other members/groups about
NA?)

Response - it can confuse the newco
and/or the NA structure by opening )
literature, read non-approved literature during our meetings, Of 1M :
have a process in place to edit or change Jiterature which is part of our 8€rvice
(NAWS, CAR, AND WSC). We are part of a fellowship, this is not my or your
¢. This is our - a8 a world wide fellowship - literature, and NAhas a

books/readings to chang : '
- CMs have a voice and input 1n all

process in which all members represented by their R .
future changes; a collecti ig that this can become a slippery slope

ve voice. Another thought is )
in the future, every action affect us (Area and so on...) if other

has a reaction: how could this '
homegroups members open other meetings and also decide to make their own changes. The
edited versions of the

point is that we now could have several meetings in our Area using
there to say that we cannot now change the JFT, SPAD, and other

NA literature. What is
literature in the future? What is there to say or in place that further changes could come
next? What about if another NA member attends the Welcome Home meeting and does not
want to read non-approved literature, is there another option or warning on their

not only with pronouns but with any

format/meeting schedule? Once that door is open, /
word or type or editing, it creates room for further changes without allowing the collective
voice of NA to its input and feedback. When we use the proper NA structure to make any

change, various points, questions and voices are heard and processed, so the fellowship as a

whole is also protected.

nfamiliar with the Traditions
of us can edit our current
ply that NA does not
structure

mer or other members
the doors to the idea that any

Our homegroup did a lot of research before bringing this up for discussion. The Narcotics
Anonymous World Services (NAWS) response to non-approved literature being read in
ed-literature and utilize our fellowship structure for

meetings is to only read NA approv
changes. NA Groups have a wide range to create their own format, but not to the literature.
NAWS also suggested other solutions (please see NAWS email). NA also has another

literature protection in place, the FIPT that addresses the reproduction and use of
copyrighted NA fellowship-approved recovery literature and the use of registered NA
trademarks and service marks by NA groups, service boards, and committees.

Please keep in mind that these concerns are not based on the group type, its homegroup
members or the format of the group, but simply about the changes and use of

non-approved literature. We understand and appreciate the positive impact of this group in
our Area and community by providing a safe place for all addicts. Many of us attend this
group and have personal relationships with its homegroup members making these concerns

P I A —

gy




Vew qen“. N
Y Sensitive to
nmy own
re "
covery as well. However, this is about principles, not

personaliti
€s. Theref
ore, we illi
pl‘oblel,n-qo?‘l,‘e willing to support further discussion at an Area and
solve other options that would support our structure, Traditions,

Reg,ional level to
and FIPT, Ag
+ A8 an Arey, ¢
ould we present a regional motion to the next CAR bringing up the
?

Wek‘ome Ho
: me gro ;
With that in ming v:l:) volCes:l(‘oncems, and need for immediate change
Regional Meeﬁng ’and WOul.d like to ask our RCM to take this discussion to the next
handle g]] Areg' continue the discussion to generate more ideas/feedback on how to
a's homegroups voices and concerns.

We ho .

loving Pe that by having this discussion in Area, all our collective voices are heard and a
Power greater than ourselves will guide us into a group conscience.

r of all gender-neutrality

p, 1am in favo
jeve and

r last CAR; however, I bel
r fellowship alive.

P.s: . .

motiN ot fpeakmg from anybody else in my homegrou
t ons in process and had my voice heard during ou
rust the NA structure and the Traditions as that has kept ou

In loving service,

Roberta S.
(filling in for The War is Over GSR).



From
Steve Rusch <sjpy,

te: N
Date: Novembe: »a -
ber 28,2023 al 11 45 35 AM £S1

\

.Thanks for contacting NA World Services. Regarding changes to NA recovery
literature, it is important to note that NA recovery literature is approved by the
collective conscience of the NA groups at the World Service Conferen
Feliowship has not provided NA groups the ability to unilaterally change NA
recovery literature. The authority here is the collective voice of the NA groups, as

expressed at the World Service Conference Any changes to the app
would be a confiict with the conscience of the WSC and the Second Tradition. We

would caution against making any changes to the approved literature. The Group

Booklet offers this guidance.

ce. The NA

"What kinds of literature should we use?
NA World Services produces a number of different kinds of publications. However,

only NA-approved literature is appropriate for reading in Narcotics Anonymous
meetings. Selections from NA-approved books and pamphlets are usually read at
the beginning of an NA meeting, and some meetings use them as the core of their

format. NA-approved literature represents the widest range of recovery in Narcotics

Anonymous.”

Some groups who have discussed this issue have decided to refrain from reading
particular pieces of NA literature. The group has that freedom. A great resource for
members to gain additional information is NAWS Bulletin #34, Group Conscience

and NA Literature
www.na.org/admin/include/spawz2 uploads/pdf/bulletins/Bul_34 Group_Consci

olp.

ence and NA%20Literature (2020).pdf

roved literature

P e —



P

YOU ma i
Y be intere
: sted -
in the mid-1990s H to know that this issue was discussed across the Fellowship
-Here is a link to a bulletin that resulted from that effort.

https: //Amwww
=LIWWW.Na.org/?ID=bulletins-bull19

Most recently, a couple of decisions were made related to this topic at the 2023

World Service Conference (WSC). One of the Issue Discussion Topics (IDT) for the

2023-2026 conference cycle will be “Gender-neutral and inclusive language in NA
¢ also received strong support.

literature”, and the CAR motion related to this topi
red at the 2026 WSC.

That will result in a project plan being offe

r website. Here is a direct link

We have posted the IDT materials on ou
Is with members of your

me to share these materia

www.na.org/idt You are welco
NA community in support of local workshops on the topic.

You may want to gain an e-subscription to NAWS News to stay apprised of this and

other world services activities and projects. www.na.org/subscribe

Thanks again for writing. Feel free to share this information with other interested

members.
Warm regards,
Steve Rusch

NA World Services

stever@na.org | www.na.org
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Instagram: @narcoticsanonymous
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Regional w
: ebsite T, .
Site Team Report and Statistics April 2024

Dear Members.
!n tgi t?,aSt cycle we have

Updar;ezdoom fgr RSC and Added to event
Removedp!ugms to latest vs. ( daily maintenance ) i
R link to RSC App on the home page as it is consi
0 € removed the sliding banners and created 3 new bucke
. nboarded a new Area web trusted servant.

Add new policy doc to the Doc Portal
. Addfed new Symposium section on the website
*  Reviewed and published numerous events to the calendar

* Added Al tool for transcription to the Zoom account as a helper for minut_es.
*  Worked with JoomUnited on an issue where the doc plugin was consuming a grea

bandwidth. Upon fix the problem is non existent.
or appointed web update TS. If not please

dered sunsetted.
ts as a replacement.

t deal of our

Please ensure that your area has an elected
contact us and we can help update your meetings on CRNA. If your area has a new member

in the role please ask them to email the webteam - webteam.chair@crna.org ( Kevin C) or
webteam. vchair@crna.org ( Patrick J ) and we ask that they cc their area RCM for verification on

the email.
To see what meeting info changes have been made for your area visit

https://crna.org/changes/
« To see changes made for the last 30 or 90 days select Changes

« To check the info for all meetings in your Area select proofs
Upcoming work:
* Daily maintenance.
* Onboarding any new trusted servants
* Conversion of Area Reports, Proposal forms to electronically submitted forms.

ILS, KevinC

CRNA Webteam Report - April 2024
pg1
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» Stats - Google Analytics - January 2 2024 - April 11 2024

New
users @ Average engagement time @ Total revenue @ @ v

8K | 9.3K m 33s $0.00

60

S

40
01 01 0
Feb Mar Ap!
How were found Where visitors are from
9.752
002 of total
1 Charlotte 1,710
Organic Search 2 Atlanta 1195
Direct _ 3 (notset) 1,069
Referral - 4  Raleigh 864
5 Ashburn 287
Organic Social
6 New York 209
Email |
: 7 Wilmington 208
2K 4K 6K 8  Greenville 197
9 Miami 194
172

10  Winston-Salem

® MOBILE ¢ DESKTOP o TABLET

792% 19.8% 11%

CRNA Webteam Report - April 2024




CRNA Finance Committee Report

April 13 2024

Hello Committee Members .
Unfortunate | am unable to attend meeting in person or via zoom

We held monthly meetings on the first Sunday of each month at 7:30pm. Discussions has
been Budget, and insurance. Budget was completed at finance meeting on past Sunday.
Treasurer will present budget at the CRNA meeting 4/15 to be taken back to homegroups
for voting to held in July

Insurance (general Liability) was discussed, it is concluded that all homegrOUPS HoUr .
region will need to request a certificate of insurance, this is the suggestion of the insuranc
agent.

Loving service

Pamela Hinton



Alt-RCM Report 04/13/2024

Good Afternoon,

The CRNA was held as scheduled on 04/13/2024. The minutes from last regional meeting were
approved.

There were 2 new proposals that will need to be voted on by each area but the proposals
haven’t been uploaded to the CRNA website yet since the regional meeting took place
yesterday. Assuming they are uploaded within a reasonable time parameter, | will have them for
the next area meeting. These will need to be voted on so that they can be taken back to the
region for the next meeting which will be on July 13, 2024.

There was one proposal that was taken care of in house and it was for the reimbursement for
the food that was bought for the in-person portion of the hybrid regional meeting. The total
being reimbursed was $129.00 which was passed by the RCM'’s that were present.

Treasurer Report Highlights
-Fourth quarter donations total $12,669.98
-Fourth quarter expenses total $3373.50

-Current Bank Balance $19,763.21
-Recommendation for NAWS donation $9765.57

There are still many positions open in the regional area and our region is in desperate need of
addicts willing to serve. The positions are as follows: Secretary, Alt-Secretary, Alt Treasurer,
Finance Vice-Chair, H&I, H&I Vice-Chair, Lit Review and PR Co-Chair. The PR chair has also made
it known that when her term is up in June of this year she will no longer be filling the position
since she has been holding that chair for 3+ years.

The next regional meeting will be held in Darlington by the Greater Peedee area at the Purple
Fish Coffee Company which has agreed to let the region meet at their facility, which is normally

closed on Saturday, July 13, 2024 from 10:00am-5:00pm.

| have attached all the reports from the meeting for anyone to view.

Thank you for allowing me to serve.

JeremyR.



Caroli\h

regional servdice comy

&l Website Team Report and Statistics April 2024

Dear Members.

In the past cycle we have

" Setup Zoom for RSC and Added to event

" Updated Plugins to latest vs. ( daily maintenance )

* Removed link to RSC App on the home page as it is considered sunsetted.

" We removed the sliding banners and created 3 new buckets as a replacement.

* Onboarded a new Area web trusted servant.

* Add new policy doc to the Doc Portal

* Added new Symposium section on the website

* Reviewed and published numerous events to the calendar

* Added Al tool for transcription to the Zoom account as a helper for minutes.

* Worked with JoomUnited on an issue where the doc plugin was consuming a great deal of our
bandwidth. Upon fix the problem is non existent.

Please ensure that your area has an elected or appointed web update TS. If not please
contact us and we can help update your meetings on CRNA. If your area has a new member
in the role please ask them to email the webteam - webteam.chair@crna.org ( Kevin C ) or
webteam.vchair@crna.org ( Patrick J ) and we ask that they cc their area RCM for verification on

the email.
To see what meeting info changes have been made for your area visit

https://crna.org/changes/
« To see changes made for the last 30 or 90 days select Changes

- To check the info for all meetings in your Area select proofs
Upcoming work:
* Daily maintenance.
* Onboarding any new trusted servants
* Conversion of Area Reports, Proposal forms to electronically submitted forms.
ILS, KevinC

CRNA Webteam Report - April 2024 pg 1



Site Stats - Google Analytics - January 2 2024 - April 11 2024

<\
ers ( New users O Average engagement time ) Total revenue (2
Q
8K | 93K 1m 33s $0.00
p——
0 01 v
Feb Mai Apr
How were found Where visitors are from
1 Charlotte
2 Atlanta
Referral - 4 Raleigh
5 Ashburn
Organic Social I
| 6 New York
Email
7 Wilmington
2K 4K 6K 8 Greenville

9 Miami

10 Winston-Salem

® MOBILE ¢ DESKTOP » TABLET

792% 198% 11%

CRNA Webteam Report - April 2024

@ -

9.752
1710
1.195
1,069
864
287
209
208
197
194

172

pg 2
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Income
Contributions Income
Area Contributions
Borderiine Area
Catawba Valley Area
Central Carolina Area
Central Peidmont Area
GAP Area
Greater Charlotte Area
Greater Columbia Area
Lake Norman Area
North Central Carolina Area
Piedmont Area
Port City Area
South Coastal Area
Southem Foothillls Area
Sun City Area
Twin City Area
Upper South Carolina Area
Western North Carolina Area
Total Area Contributions

Home Group Contributions
Clean Living Group
Total Home Group Contributions

Total Contributions Income
How it Works Gr
Non Profit Income
Visions of Hope Group
Total Income
GROSS PROFIT

Expenses
General Business Expenses
Annual PO Box Fee
Banking Service Charges
Insurance Expense
Postage & Delivery
H&l postage
PR postage expense
Secretary Postage expense
Treasurer Postage expense
Total Postage & Delivery
Printing Expense

Carolina Regional Service Committee

Budget vs. Actuals: FYE2024

August 2023 - July 2024

REMAINING % OF BUDGET

— TOTAL
- ACTUAL BUDGET

23.00 83,00
905 49 -905.49
1,285.41 -1.28541
1,119.80 1119.80
1,500.00 1,500.00
1,000.00 1,000.00
1,361.96 -1.361.96
§00.00 -§00.00
200.00 -200.00
3,136.74 3,136.74
50.00 -50.00
177.00 477.00
813.39 813.39
1,113.00 1,113.00
3,137.64 3,137.64
5,768.98 -5,768.98
981.25 -981.25
5.508.62 5,508.62
28,842.28 -28,842.28
39.79 3079
39.79 8979
28,882.07 -28,882.07
200.00 -200.00
30.00 -30.00
284.00 -284.00
$20,396.07 $0.00  $-29,396.07
$29,396.07 $0.00  $-29,396.07

200.00 200.00

100.00 100.00

1,808.49 2,500.00 691.51

300.00 300.00

40.00 40.00

100.00 100.00

87.45 100.00 12,55

87.45 540.00 452,55

0.00%
0.00%

72.34 %

87.45 %
16.19 %



Carolina Regional Service Committee

Budget vs. Actuals: FYE2024
August 2023 - July 2024

o o T TotAL -
: ACTUAL BUDGET _ REMAINING % OF BUDGET
H&I Printing expense 140.00 140.00 -
Policy Printing expense 250.00 250.00
PR printing expense 100.00 100.00
RD Printing expense 200.00 200.00
Secretary printing Expense 800.00 800.00
Treasurer Printing expense 100.00 100.00
Total Printing Expense 1,590.00 1,590.00
Professional Fees 1,525.00 1,900.00 375.00 80.26 %
Storage Facility Rental 1,282.02 1,480.00 197.98 86.62 %
Supplies Expense 180.00 180.00
Total General Business Expenses 4,702.96 8,490.00 3,787.04 55.39 %
RSC Operating Expenses
Administrative Committee
AD - Atternate Delegate
Lodging Allowance
AD Area/CAT/CAR Lodging 300.00 300.00
AD Lodging CSRC 400.00 400.00
AD SEZF Lodging 541.41 -541.41
Total Lodging Allowance 541.41 700.00 158.59 T7.34 %
Meal Allowance
AD Area/CAT/CAR Meals 40.00 40.00
AD CSRC Meals 80.00 80.00
AD SEZF Meals 108.74 -108.74
Total Meal Allowance 108.74 120.00 11.26 90.62 %
Travel/Gas Allowance
AD Area/CAT/CAR Travel 175.00 175.00
AD CSRC Travel 180.00 180.00
AD SEZF Travel 143.41 -143.41
Total Travel/Gas Allowance 143.41 355.00 211.59 40.40 %
Total AD - Altemate Delegate 793.56 1,175.00 381.44 67.54 %
Alt. Secretary
Lodging Allowance 400.00 400.00
Meal Allowance 80.00 80.00
Travel/Gas Allowance 180.00 180.00
Total Alt. Secretary 660.00 660.00
Alt. Treasurer
Lodging Allowance 400.00 400.00
Meal Allowance 80.00 80.00
Travel/Gas Allowance 180.00 180.00
Total Alt. Treasurer 660.00 660.00
Co-Facilitator
400.00 400.00

Lodging Allowance

PTHETE Y™ WY S o 5™ o®

Rl o SR e



Carolina Reglonal Sevice Committes

Mg Arananve
Travelias Akowane
TR O\ Feoiai
AR
LCOWN ARNWwai e
Nt Alwancse
Draved Ulas Abowanoe
Todwl b aviany
RO Regiona! Dategate
LN Aowance
RO Area CATOAR Ly
RD Lodging CRIRC
Total LodQig AROWARIS
Meaa!l Alowame
RO Ara CATCAR Meals
10D Mealk ORRC
Total Meal ARowaive
TravelGag Altowance
RD Area/CAT/CAR Travel't vel
RD CSRC Traveltuel
Total Travelias Allowance
Total RD - Reglonal Delegate
Secretary
Lodging Allowance
Meal Allowance
TravelGas Allowance
Total Secretary
1reasurer
Lodging Allowance
Meal Allowance
Travel/Gas Allowance
Total Treasurer
Total Administrative Committes
Rental Space Meetings
Subcommittees
Finance Subcommittee
Finance Chairperson
Lodging Allowance
Meal Allowance
Travel/Gas Expense
Total Finance Chairperson

Wudpet va Actuain PYE RO

Alighist 2020

Wily 2084

AU TLUAL

709.50

IRIE)
CTU R P MAA R

ni oo i 00
1000 1 i) (0
LR and) o0
AN 0D A0 00

neLoo ne oo
1000 1600
an,00 ani.00
A00.00 100 00
A00.00 400 .00
100.00 700.00

40.00 A0.00

#0.00 HO.00
120.00 1£0.00
| /6,00 1 FR.00
1H0.00 100.00
#an.00 ane.oo

1,176.00 1,176.00
400,00 400.00

#"o.00 70.00
100.00 160.00
060.00 660.00
400.00 400.00

00.00 0H0.00
100.00 100.00
060.00 660.00

6,910,00 n,610.44
600.00 000.00
400.00 400.00

00.00 00.00

180.00 180 .00
660.00 660.00

w (W muae

12.68 %
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Carolina Regional Service Committee

~ Total Finance Subcommittee

Hospitals & Institutions Subcommittee

H&! Literature

Hospitals & Institutions Chairperson

Lodging Allowance
Meal Allowance
Travel/Gas Allowance

Total Hospitals & Institutions Chairperson

Mobile Unit/BTW
Mobile Unit Literature
Mobile Unit Travel

Total Mobile Unit/BTW

Total Hospitals & Institutions Subcommittee

Budget vs. Actuals: FYE2024
August 2023 - July 2024

ACTUAL

Literature Review & Development Subcommittee

Lodging Allowance
Meal Allowance
Travel/Gas Allowance

Total Literature Review & Development Subcommittee

Phone Subcommittee
CRNA Help Line
Lodging Allowance
Meal Allowance
Travel/Gas Allowance
Total Phone Subcommittee

Policy Subcommittee
Lodging Allowance
Meal Allowance
Travel/Gas Allowance
Total Policy Subcommittee

Public Relations Subcommittee
PR Learning Day
PR Professional/Area Events
PR Event Fees (AMC & LMHC)
PR Event Lodging
PR Event Meal Allowance
PR Event Travel
PR Literature Expense
Total PR Professional/Area Events
PR Supplies expense
Public Relations Chairperson
Lodging Allowance
Meal Allowance

400.00

400.00

1,350.00

254.15
1,604.15

TOTAL
BUDGET  REMAINING
88000 86000
600.00 600.00
400.00 400.00
80.00 80.00
180.00 180.00
860.00 860.00
360.00 360.00
240.00 240.00
600.00 800.00
1,860.00 1,860.00
400.00 400.00
80.00 80.00
180.00 180.00
860.00 660.00
400.00 0.00
400.00 400.00
80.00 80.00
180.00 180.00
1,060.00 660.00
400.00 400.00
80.00 80.00
180.00 180.00
660.00 660.00
400.00 400.00
1,900.00 550.00
1,130.00 1,130.00
300.00 300.00
375.00 375.00
600.00 345.85
4,305.00 2,700.85
100.00 100.00
400.00 400.00
80.00 80.00

%, OF BUDGET

100.00 %

37.74%

71.05 %

42.36 %
37.26 %



Carolina Regional Service Committee

Budget vs. Actuals: FYE2024
August 2023 - July 2024

Travel/Gas Allowance

Total Public Relations Chalrperson
Total Public Relations Suboommittee
Service Symposium Subcommittee
CRSS Chairperson

Lodging Allowance

Meal Allowance

Travel/Gas Expense

Total CRSS Chalrperson
Total Service Symposium Subcommitiee
SEZF and Service Symposiums
Lodging Allowance

Meal Allowance

SEZF Contribution

Travel/Gas Allowance
Total SEZF and Service Symposiums
Technology & Web Subcommittee
Tech & Web Chairperson

Tech & Web Lodging

Tech & Web Meals

Tech & Web Travel

Total Tech & Web Chairperson
Technology

Accounting Software

CRNA Android Apps

Total Technology

Website

Calendar Plugin

CRNA.org-Hosting
Total Website

Zoom License
Total Technology & Web Subcommittee

Total Subcommitiees

Total RSC Operating Expenses
Total Expenses
NET OPERATING INCOME

Other Expenses
NAWS Donations

Total Other Expenses

NET OTHER INCOME

ACTUAI

1,604.18

28.11

126.89
156.00

100.00

42.00
142,00

770.40

770.40

89.00

80.00

171.09
1,172.49

3,331.64
4,125.20
$8,828.16
$20,567.91

17,250.94
$17,250.04

$-17,250.94

TOTAL

BUDGET
180.00
660.00

6,466.00

400.00

80.00
180.00
660.00

660.00

1,800.00

900.00
1,200.00
1,000.00
4,900.00

400.00

80.00
180.00
660.00

1,200.00
25.00
1,226.00

60.00
323.64
383.64

149.99
2,418.63

18,343.63
25,253.63
$33,743.63
$-33,743.63

$0.00
$0.00

AEMAINING
180 00
660.00

3,860.85

400.00

80.00
180.00
660.00

660.00

1,800.00
871.89
1,200.00
873.11
4,746.00

300.00

80.00
138.00
518.00

429.60
25.00
454.60

-29.00
323.64
204.64

-21.10
1,248.14

15,011.99
21,128.43
$24,015.47
$-54,311.54

17,250.94
$-17,250.94

$17,250.94

% OF BUDGET

29356 %

312 %

12.69 %
3.16 %

25.00 %

23.33%
21.52%

64.20 %

62.89 %

148.33 %

220%
114.07 %
48.48 %
18.16 %
16.34 %
2816 %
-60.95 %

0.00%
0.00%



Carolina Regional Service Committee

Budget vs. Actuals: FYE2024
August 2023 - July 2024

TOTAL

ACTUAL BUDGET REMAINING % OF BUDGET

NET INCOME

$331697 $-33,743.63  $-37,060.60 983 %




Policy Subcommittee Report
April 2024

ded to the
We have met monthly and worked on policy updates. Policy has been updated an uzl?tatoen A
portal. The Appendixes will be upload as it is a really large file and | may need to sen
drive.

after the
We need members to help carry on the torch for next year. We meet monthly the first Sunday
Finance meeting.

ILS

Debbie T.



Carolina Regional Service Committee

Profit and Loss
August 1, 2023 - April 13, 2024

o TOTAL
Income — N
Contributions Income
Area Contributions 93.00
Borderline Area 905.49
Catawba Valley Area 1 28541
Central Carolina Area 1,119.80
Central Peidmont Area 1,500.00
GAP Area 1,000.00
Greater Charlotte Area 1.361.96
Greater Columbia Area 600.00
Lake Norman Area 200.00
North Central Carolina Area 3,136.74
Piedmont Area 50.00
Port City Area 177.00
South Coastal Area 813.39
Southern Foothillls Area 1,113.00
Sun City Area 3,137.64
Twin City Area 5,768.98
Upper South Carolina Area 981.25
Western North Carolina Area 5,598.62
Total Area Contributions 28,842.28
Home Group Contributions
Clean Living Group 39.79
Total Home Group Contributions 39.79
Total Contributions Income 28,882.07
How it Works Gr 200.00
Non Profit Income 30.00
Visions of Hope Group 284.00
Total income $29,396.07
GROSS PROFIT $29,396.07
Expenses
General Business Expenses
Insurance Expense 1,205.66
Postage & Delivery
Treasurer Postage expense 87.45
Total Postage & Delivery 87.45
Professional Fees 1,525.00
Storage Facility Rental 1,282.02
Total General Business Expenses 4,100.13
RSC Operating Expenses

Administrative Committee
AD - Alternate Delegate
Lodging Allowance

R e



AL SEZY Ladging
Tl | o Aowaiion
Nwal Allowanoe
ALY SETT Monls
1otal Aemal Alvwaiie
Travei bae Allowainee
AD SRS Travel
Totw! Vimvei\aan Alowaios
Tokwl AD Alwitiatw | wingate
Tt Advnitvatrative Coimiittee
S nmimitteen

Phone Bubvommittes

CIINA Help | e

Total Fhyne Buboommittes

Pyl Relatione Subeommittee
PR Profearional/Area Fyvenis
PR Event Fess (AMC & | MHC)
PR iterature ©xpense

Carolina Reglonal Service Committes

Profit and | oan
AUgust 42000 - Aprll 19, 2024

Total PR Proteasional/Area Events
Total Public Relations Bubcommittes

SEJT and Service Symposluma
Meal Allowance
Travel/Gar Allowance

Total SEZF and Service SBymposiums

Technology & Web Subcommittee
Tech & Web Chairperson
Tech & Web Loding
Tech & Web Travel
Total Tech & Web Chalrperson
Tachnology
Accounting Software
Total Technology
Wabsite
Calendar Plugin
Total Website

Joom License

Total Technology 8 Web Subcommittes

Total Subcommittess
Total RSC Operating Expenses

Total Expanses
NET OPERATING INCOML

TesTAl
41 41

f41 41

108./4
108,74

143 41
14341
793.98
193.56

40000
400.00

1,350.00
254.15
1,604.15

1,604.15

28.11
126.89
156.00

100.00
42.00
142.00

770.40
770.40

89.00
89.00
171.09
1,172.49

3,331.64
4,125.20
$8,225.33
$21,170.74



Carolina Regional Service Committee

Profit and Loss
August 1, 2023 - April 13, 2024

""" TOTAL

Other Expenses
NAWS Donations 17,250.94
Total Other Expenses $17,250.94
NET OTHER INCOME $-17,250.94
NET INCOME $3,919.80




Carolig

PHONE LINE SUBCOMMITTEE REPORT

Apr 13 2024
Hi CRNA family!

The Phoneline Subcommittee thanks everyone for their service and continued commitment to carry out
our primary purpose in line with the 5th Tradition. There are 12 areas in the Carolina Region actively
using the YAP system with enabled volunteers.

Two areas reached out for assistance and their issues were resolved. 1 area reached out for additional
information and their call was returned. In the past quarter 1 password reset requests were made and
completed. | overlooked 1 email for orientation because it went to SPAM, but responded as soon as |
realized the error. Please note that if | do not respond to your email requests right away, feel free to
text/call me at (828)598-1021 or contact me through the SLACK Channels.

Our billing totals for January are $34.70, for February are $40.21, and for March are $44.01. | have
attached visual graphs for review. | do not post detailed statements to protect all areas of autonomy due
to all call details being listed. The current balance is $84.92 and | am requesting Ron B. to add $150.00 to
Twilio today. Region wide there were 260 calls requesting a volunteer, 1,503 meeting lookups by phone,
and 2,022 texts for a meeting schedule. 166 of the 260 calls were “missed” (64%). It is important to note
that hang ups are included as “missed calls”.

A new YAP version 4.3 was released in March 2024 and more will be revealed on this. This update
includes new features like SPAD and updated reporting functions.

If any area or member requires assistance, please contact this subcommittee at phonel.chair@crna.org or
(828)598-1021. | am also active on the SLACK Channels.

Thank you for allowing me the opportunity to serve the CRNA.

ILS,
Laura F
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Treasurer s Report D4/11/2024

TTLL
Hope all are staying sate Al reports (halance sheet, Frofitand low Hapor Sunmmary) are I the |
for your review

second quarter donations total $12669 91
Second quacter Expense’s total $3174.%0
Current Rank Balance $19763.21

' of
L would like to thank everyane for thelr participation n the finance committes mestings 1S that time o

year when submit budgets for the 2425 fiscal year. We are asking that you attend the Finan ”’ g
Subcommittee meeting which is held the 1% Sunday of each month at 7:40pm [he meeting into witth
posted on the CRNA org Calendar

Recommendation tor NAWS donation $9765 57

In loving Service,

Ron B



CRNA Finance Committee Report
April 13 2024

Hello Committee Members )
Unfortunate | am unable to attend meeting in person or via zoom

: [ ions has
We held monthly meetings on the first Sunday of each rnpnth at 7.30!)m.0 ?1IS(:;§>SS iy
been Budget, and insurance. Budget was completed at finance meetlngk to?\om egroupS
Treasurer will present budget at the CRNA meeting 4/15 to be taken bac
forvoting to held in July

= sinour
Insurance (general Liability) was discussed, it is conclu.de.d that all hontwi(e)irz;-lfhe e
region will need to request a certificate of insurance, this is the sugges

agent.

Loving service

Pamela Hinton



Carolina Regional Service Committee

Balance Sheet
As of April 13, 2024

) T T0IAL
ASSETS
Current Assets
Bank Accounts 0.00
In Kind Clearing 19.763.21
Wells Fargo Checking (x1973) $19,763.21
Total Bank Accounts
Accounts Receivable 60.42
Accounts Receivable $60.42
Total Accounts Receivable
Other Current Assets
Literature Inventory 0.00
H&l Literature Inventory 297.26
Public Relations Literature Inventory 297.26
Total Literature Inventory 0.00
Prepaid Expenses 6.40
Prepaid Debit Card 602.83
Prepaid Insurance 0.00
Prepaid Lodging 0.00
Prepaid Mail Box Rental 0.00
Prepaid Meal Allowance 0.00
Prepaid Rent Meetings 0.00
Prepaid Storage Rent 0.00
Prepaid Supplies 0.00
Prepaid Travel/Gas Allowance 0.00
Prepaid Website Service 609.23
Total Prepaid Expenses 0.00
Undeposited Funds $006.49
Total Other Current Assets $20,730.12
Total Current Assets
Fixed Assets 165.00
ASUS Laptop -155.00
Accumulated Depreciation 0.00
Total ASUS Laptop 0.00
Furniture and Equipment 0.00
Da-Lite Portable Projector Screen 97.36
Elite Screen 8534 -96.00
Depreciation 1.36
Total Elite Screen 8534 54.59
Epson Printer -54.59
Accumulated Depreciation 0.00
Total Epson Printer 359.00
Optima X312 DLP Projector

-359.00
Depreciation
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Carolina Regional Service Committee

Balance Sheet
As of Aptil 13, 2024

TOTAL
Total Optima X312 DLP Projector 0.00
Total Fumiture and Equipment 1.38
Total Fixed Assets $1.36
Other Assets
Stored Equipment 0.00
Total Other Assets $0.00
TOTAL ASSETS $20,731.48
LIABILITIES AND EQUITY
Liabilities
Current Liabilities
Accounts Payable
Accounts Payable 0.00
Total Accounts Payable $0.00
Other Current Liabilities
Payroll Liabilities 0.00
Federal Withholdings 0.00
Medicare Tax Withholding 0.00
Social Security Tax Withholding 0.00
State Tax Withholding 0.00
Total Payroll Liabilities 0.00
Penalties & Interest Payable
Federal Penalties & Interest Payable 0.00
State Penalties & Interest Payable 0.00
Total Penalties & Interest Payable 0.00
Total Other Current Liabilities $0.00
Total Current Liabilities $0.00
Total Liabilities $0.00
Equity
Opening Balance Equity {3} 0.00
Unrestricted Net Assets 16,811.68
Net Income 3,919.80
Total Equity $20,731.48
TOTAL LIABILITIES AND EQUITY $20,731.48




Meome
Tota! hoome
GRORS PROEN
Expenses
General Business Expenses
Annual PO Rox Fee
Banking Service Chargas
Insurance Expense
Postage & Deliven,
8! postage
PR postage expense
Secretar Postage expense
Treasurer Postage expense
Total Postage & Delvery
Printing Expense
H&! Printing expense
Policy Printing expense
PR printing expense
RD Printing expense
Secretary pinting Expense
Treasurer Printing expense
Total Printing Expense
Professional Fees
Storage Facilty Rental
Supplies Expense

Total General Business Expsnses

RSC Operating Expenses
Administrative Committee
AD - Alternate Delegate
Loaging Allowance
AD Area/CAT/CAR Lodging
AD Lodging CSRC
Total Lodging Allowance
Meal Aliowance
AD Area/CAT/CAR Meals
AD CSRC Meals
Total Meal Allowance
Travel/Gas Allowance
AD Area/CAT/CAR Travel
AD CSRC Travel
Total Travel/Gas Aliowance
Total AD - Altemate Delegate
Alt. Secretary
Lodging Allowance
Meal Aliowance
Travel/Gas Allowance
Total At Secretary
Alt. Treasurer
Lodging Allowance
Meal Aliowance
Travel/Gas Allowance
Total Alt. Treasurer
Co-Facilitator
Lodging Allowance
Meal Allowance
Travel/Gas Allowance
Total Co-Fadilitator
Facilitator
Lodging Allowance
Meal Allowance
Travel/Gas Allowance
Total Faciitator
RD - Regional Delegate
Lodging Allowance
RD Area/CAT/CAR Lodging
RD Lodging CSRC
Total Lodging Allowance
Meal Allowance
RD Area/CAT/CAR Meals
RD Meals CSRC
Total Meal Allowance
Travel/Gas Allowance
RD Area/CAT/CAR Travel/Fuel
RD CSRC Travelfuel
Total Travel/Gas Allowance

Larolina Ragional 8arvies Committen

Ridget va Actinie FYE 20258

Atigrimt 2024

AUD 00T popa
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0.00
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31.26
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35.00
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§0.00
25.00
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0.00
45.00
1,121.26

150.00
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300.00

25.00
25.00
50.00

60.00
60.00
120.00
470.00

150.00
25.00
60.00

235.00

150.00
25.00
60.00

235.00

150.00
25.00
60.00

235.00

150.00
25.00
60.00

235.00
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150.00
300.00

2499
25.00
49.00

60.00
60.00
120.00
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78.00
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25.00
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141.28
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60.00
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120.00

470.00
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25.00
60.00

150.00
25.00
60.00
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25.00
60.00
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25.00
60.00
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160.00
300.00

24.99
25.00
40.00

60.00
60.00
120.00
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ACTUAL
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0.00
0.00

75.00
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3126
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35.00
0.00
25.00

50.00
25,00
185.00
1,000.00
0.00
45.00
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150.00

25.00
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$100 00
§2 800 0

0 00
$300 00
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oo
$140 00
$250.00
$100.00

$200 00
$200.00
$100.00
$960.00

$1.900.00

$0.00
$180.00
$6,535.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$600.00
$600.00
$1,200.00
$0.00
$100.00
$100.00

$0.00
$240.00
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$1,880.00
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$0.00
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$240.00
$940.00
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Totni RO - Ragional Delagate
Secretan
Loaging Alowanoe
Nea' Alowance
TravelGas Alowance
Tots' Secretary
Treasure:
Loang Allowance
Meal Allowance
TravelGas Allowance
Total Treasure:
Totai Administrative Committes
Rental Space-Meetings
CRSC Meetng Food\Refreshments
CRSC Mesting Space
Total Rertal Space-Meetings
Subcommittees
Finance Subcommittee
Finance Chairperson
Lodging Allowance
Meal Allowance
Travel/Gas Expense
Total Firance Chalrperson
Total Finance Subcommittee
Hospitals & Institutions Subcommittee
H&I Literature
Hospitals & Institutions Chairperson
Lodging Allowance
Meal Allowance
Travel/Gas Allowance
Total Hospitals & Institutions Chairperson
Mobile UniVBTW
BTW Lodging Allowance
BTW Meal Allowance
BTW PO Box
BTW Travel/Gas Expense
Total Mobile UnivVBTW
Total Hospitals & Institutions Subcommittee
Literature Review & Development Subcommitiee
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Public Relations Subcommittee
PR Learning Day
PR Professional/Area Events
PR Event Fees (AMC/LMHC/NCONE)
PR Event Lodging
PR Event Meal Allowance
PR Event Travel
PR Literature Expense
Total PR Professional/Area Events
PR Supplies expense
Public Relations Chairperson
Lodging Allowance
Meal Allowance
Trave.Gas Allowance
Total Public Relations Chairperson
Total Public Relations Subcommittee
Service Symposium Subcommitiee
CRSS Chairperson
Lodging Allowance
Meal Allowance
Trave/Gas Expense
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Carolina Regional Service Committes

Budget va. Actunln 1YE2025
August 2024 - July 2028

AU 00T 2004 NOV 2024 JAN 2024 FER APR, 2089 e : W AMCTOUM Lol
] L ! M
Totw ORSS Ohaimerson ACTUAL m::; ACTUAL nu:;.; ACTUAL m;:; ACTUAL perd o e
VRSN Lvent A o0 o 000 0 1 200 OF
Savioe § 22 ;
- u:: 298,00 206,00 2800 W00 §4.190.00
Nl:-m&qum 8000 W
L000Ing Alowance o000 00,06 0.00 000.00 000 § H
Meal Allowancs 25000 280,00 0.00 260 00 0o $/%0 00
 Denibuion 125.00 m'oo 128,00 126,00 %000 9500 00
SE2F WorkshopMoating Space 378,00 878,00 +78.00 37500 000 $1 500 00
TravelGas Allowance 700,00 700,00 0,00 700 00 $0 00 $2.10000
Total SEZF and Sarvioe Symposiume 236000 2380.00 00,00 236000  $0.00 ¥7.480.00
Technology & Web Subcommittee 00,00 o 1
Tech & Web Chairperson $0.00 8000
Tech & Web Lodging 150.00 150.00 150.00 150.00 $0.00 950000
Tech & Wed Meals 25,00 2800 25,00 25.00 3000 $10000
Tech & Wob Travel 60.00 60.00 60.00 60.00 $0.00 $240.00
Total Tech & Web Chairperson 235,00 23800 205,00 238.00 $0.00 $040.00
Tochnology $0.00 %000
1 00
Accounting Sohtware 300,00 300,00 300.00 300,00 $0.00 :‘ :; p
Yot Technology %000 %0000 30000 0000 %000
beite $0.00 $0.00
P $90.00
Calendar Plugin 000 000 90,00 0.00 : :: e
CRNA.Org Domain Registration 0.00 0.00 0.00 :o:g .- eyt
CRNA.Org Ponal Plugin 0.00 0,00 0.00 0. . Reipa
e 00 0.00 575.00 $0.00
.0rg-Hosting 0.00 0. poget palhges
Total Webetts 000 0.00 90,00 725.00 . somm
Zoom License 0.00 180.00 0.00 000 %0 -
00 715.00 625.00 1,260.00 $0.00
Total Technology & Web Subcommittes 535, e ooy
Total Subcommitiees 0,720.00 710000 5785.00 7.525.00 =
Total RSC Operating Expenses 11,309.99 9,749.99 843490 10,175.03 :: 7'-!1-:
Total Expenses $0.00  $1249125  $000  $10421.25  $0.00  $9.80625  $0.00  $13,546.25 " 'Mm
I - 0. 48.265.
NET OPERATING INCOME $000  $-12491.25 $000  $-10421.25 $0.00  §$-0,80825 $0.00  §-1354825 = .
NET INCOME $000  $-1249125 $000  §-1042125 $0.00  $-9,80825 $000  §-1354826 48.285.




Welcome Home Report

Welcome Home met on 6 April 24. We had 8 people in attendance. We currently have'l?:l;r; ggt
for preregistration which will be $25 and t-shirts will be $15. Registration at the door wi istration
and t-shirts will be $20. We are accepting cash, check, venmo, and cash app for. prgregls o ‘
When submitting through cash app or venmo please put your name and t-shirt size lfh){m:n ool
to get a t-shirt. We still have our logo contest going on which will close at the end of this 'I corr;)
Submissions can be submitted to our Welcome Home email MM%
We have a fundraising event coming up on the 20th of this month. We will be pottlngtplirbse $12
painting pots. There will be hot dogs and all items will be provided. Entry to the event wi sC
and this even will be at the Cayce Riverwalk Pavillion. Located at 201 Naples Ave. Cayce, us'ta
Our next Welcome Home Business meeting will be May 4th at 6pm at the Starbucks on Aug

Road.

2408 Augusta Road

West Columbia, SC 29169

Thank you for allowing me to serve.

Jason B.




Web Servant Report 4.14.23

are
+ Schedules have been updated on the website. Hard Coples

available for GSR's at the front table. e /) ks frg
¢ ’2(’4 »\‘"4 'f"’l’ ’-\ " }‘Jff“? ~,',(‘i( ) S [elé /f‘\;(: 5 \‘ -(r
e 4\/”‘1(’) ‘\,'("/)\{l"ll'{ f" ‘/,f‘ (l‘/’h‘\ﬂ'/ \“‘ / /(
Thank you for allowing me to serve,

Chris F.
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CCANA, Inc.

Statement of Activity
March 11 - April 14, 2024

TOTAL
Revenue
Donations
Rainbow Group 125.00
Total Donations 125.00
Total Revenue $125.00
GROSS PROFIT $125.00
Expenditures
Activities -86.09
ASC Miscellaneous
Treasurer Supplies 32.40
Total ASC Miscellaneous 32.40
Total Expenditures $ -53.69
NET OPERATING REVENUE $178.69

NET REVENUE

$178.69




CCANA, Inc.

Statement of Activity
July 1, 2023 - April 14, 2024

TOTAL
Revenue
Donations 200.00
A New Perspective 192.00
Building Recovery 390.00
Hope Hole 215.47
Naturally High 200.00
New Noon 655.00
Next Right Thing 296.29
Rainbow Group 175.00
Rays of Hope 0.00
Recovery Comes First 250.00
Total Donations 2,573.76
Total Revenue $2,573.76
GROSS PROFIT $2,573.76
Expenditures
Activities 163.91
Annual Storage Fee 257.47
ASC Miscellaneous 12.00
Annual PO Box Fee 207.00
Office Supplies 58.63
Rent on Storage Facility 868.50
Treasurer Supplies 324.00
Total ASC Miscellaneous 1,470.13
H&l
Literature Order 523.06
Total H&l 523.06
Public Relations (PR)
Learning Day Expense 300.00
Presentations & Mailings 26.31
Printing of Schedules 514.78
Web site 212.46
Total Public Relations (PR) 1,053.55
Total Expenditures $3,468.12
NET OPERATING REVENUE $ -894.36

NET REVENUE $ -894.36
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